

In the Court of the Special Judge-cum-Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna,
Purba Bardhaman

Pre : Srimayi Kundu,

Spl. Judge-cum-Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna

(JO Code-WB00655)

Ref : Sessions (Special) Case No. 16 of 2024 (POCSO Act, 2012)

Arising out of Nadanghat P.S. Case No. 409 of 2024 dated 10.06.2024 u/s- 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012)

The State Vs. Accused Ashish Sardar S/o. Basu Sardar, Sardarpara, near Jahannagar More, P.S. Nadanghat, Distict Purba Bardhaman.

Order No. 01 dated 11.06.2024

Received the formal FIR, FIR, memo of arrest and inspection memo of accused Ashish Sardar, medical slip of accused along with forwarding report of the IO Nadanghat P.S. Case No. 409 of 2024 dated 10.06.2024 u/s- 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012. Same be kept with the case record.

Perused the prayer as above, written complaint and other documents as produced today. Considered.

Let the case be registered as Sessions (Special) case No.16 of 2024 under POCSO Act, 2012.

Accused **Ashish Sardar** is brought under arrest and he is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 25.06.2024.

At this stage one prayer duly forwarded by the SDPO, Kalna has been made by the IO of this case for allowing (5) five days Police Custody in respect of accused person, namely, **Ashish Sardar** for reconstruction of crime scene for the purpose of investigation of the case. Said prayer has also been forwarded by the I/C, Nadanghat P.S. as well as Ld. Spl PP in charge.

Seen the prayer of IO for 5 days Police Remand of sole accused, IO of this case is present before this Court along with CD and explains the circumstances under which the PC prayer is made before this Court.

Heard the Ld. Spl PP in charge.

Perused the CD, prayer of P.C and other materials on record.

It appears that sufficient ground is available at this stage to consider and allow the prayer of the IO, for taking custody of the accused person.

Prayer of IO for taking the accused person in P/C is allowed.

IO of this case is permitted to take the custody of the accused till 14.06.2024, 12 hours.

The IO of this case is directed to observe, the direction of Hon'ble Apex Court, and obviously to arrange medical check up of the accused in every 24 hours

Sessions Spl- 16 of 2024

Order No.1 dated 11.06.2024/ Contd....

and the accused to be produced before this Court on 14.06.2024 at 12-00 hours.

To **14.06.2024 at 12-00 hours** for production of accused person by the IO before this Court.

Let a copy of this order be handed over to the IO of Nadanghat P.S. Case No. 409 of 2024 dated 10.06.2024 u/s- 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012 for information and taking necessary action.

Dict. & corr.)

Sd/-Srimayi Kundu
Spl Judge (Pocso),Kalna

Sd/-Srimayi Kundu
Spl Judge (Pocso),Kalna

Memo No.....Dated, Kalna, the 11th June, 2024.

Copy of this order be handed over to the IO of Nadanghat P.S. Case No. 409 of 2024 dated 10.06.2024 u/s- 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012 through the I/C of Nadanghat P.S. for information and taking necessary action.

Sd/-Srimayi Kundu
Spl Judge (Pocso Act),Kalna.