

In the Court of the Special Judge-cum-Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna, Purba
Bardhaman

Pre : Srimayi Kundu,
Spl. Judge-cum-Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna
(JO Code-WB00655),

Ref : Sessions (Special) Case No. 16 of 2024 (POCSO Act, 2012)

(Arising out of Nadanghat P.S. Case No. 409 of 2024, dated 10.06.2024 u/s-
6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012)

**The State Vs. Accused Ashish Sardar S/O. Basu Sardar of
Village Jahannagar More (Sardarpara), P.S. Nadanghat, District Purba
Bardhaman.**

Order No. 02 dated 14.06.2024

Today is fixed for production of accused person by the IO.

Accused Ashish Sardar who is produced from P/C. IO has prayed for taking the PC accused into Judicial custody till the completion of investigation of the case. Along with the prayer IO has further submitted three original medical slips of the accused as well as Seizure List dated 13.06.2024 in between 12:55 hours to 13:05 hours. Let those documents be kept with the record.

Perused the prayer of the IO. Prayer is considered and allowed.

Accused be remanded to J/C till date (25.06.2024).

IO SI Md Wasim Akram has made a prayer for holding medical examination of the arrested accused Ashish Sardar at Kalna SD & SS Hospital for the interest of investigation of the above noted case.

Perused the prayer of the IO. Considered. Accordingly, for the interest of proper investigation prayer is allowed.

The IO SI Md Wasim Akram is directed to contact with the M.O. of Kalna SD & SS Hospital for medical examination of the accused Ashish Sardar.

The Superintendent of Kalna SD and SS Hospital is directed to make necessary arrangement for medical examination of the accused Ashish Sardar as per provision of law.

As the accused be kept in the custody, so the Controller, Kalna Sub correctional Home is directed to hand over the accused Ashish Sardar to the IO of this case for his medical examination as per prayer and after completion of medical examination he will take the said accused further in

Order No. 02 dated 14.06.2024 / Contd.....

custody.

To date (25.06.2024) for production of the accused from J/C.

Let copy of order be sent to the Superintendent of Kalna SD & SS Hospital for information and taking necessary action.

Let another copy of order be sent to the Controller, Kalna Sub correctional Home for information.

Another copy of order be handed over to the IO of this case SI Md Wasim Akram for his information and taking necessary action.

Dict. & corr.)

Sd/-Srimayi Kundu
Spl. Judge,(POCSO)-cum-
Addl.sess.Judge,Kalna

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu
Spl. Judge,(POCSO)-cum-
Addl. Sessions Judge,Kalna

Memo No. Dated, Kalna, 14th June 2024.

Copy of the order be sent :-

- 1) The Superintendent, Kalna SD & SS Hospital for information and taking necessary action;
- 2) The Controller, Kalna Sub correctional Home for information and taking necessary action ;
- 3) The IO of the case, SI Md Wasim Akram of Nadanghat P.S. through the I/C, Nadanghat P.S. for information and taking necessary action.

Spl. Judge,(POCSO)-cum-
Addl. Sess.Judge,Kalna