

**In the Court of Special Judge-cum- Additional Sessions Judge, Kalna, Purba  
Bardhaman**

**Pre : Srimayi Kundu,**

**Special Judge(Pocso Act), Kalna  
(JO Code-WB00655)**

**Sessions Case (Spl) case No- 16 of 2024**

**State Vs. Accused Ashish Sardar  
(Arising out of Nadanghat P.S. Case No. 409 of 2024 dated  
10.06.2024 u/s. 6 of the POCSO Act, 2012)**

**Order No.08 dt. 25.06.2024**

IO of Nadanghat P.S. Case No.409/2024 dated 10.06.2024, prayed before this Court for passing necessary order for recording the statement of the minor V.G., aged about 4.5 years, and also to record the statement of the parents of the V.G. Both the prayers are duly forwarded by the Ld. Spl PP in charge. IO produced the child VG and her parents before this Court.

Perused the CD.

Both the prayers of the IO is allowed.

Ld. JM 1<sup>st</sup> Court Kalna is requested to record the judicial statement of the child V.G. with utmost care and also to record the statement of the parents of the V.G. u/s. 164 of Cr.P.C. after observing all necessary formalities at the earliest opportunity. Preferably the statement of the child V.G. be recorded this day.

IO of Nadanghat P.S. Case No.409/2024 dated 10.06.2024, prayed before this Court for passing necessary order, to allow TIP of the accused for identification by the child V.G. the prayer is duly forwarded by the Ld. Spl PP in charge.

Perused the CD. This Court finds no urgency to allow such prayer of TIP by the child V.G. at this stage and the same is rejected.

Let the case record be sent to the Ld. JM 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Kalna at once for compliance as above and after recording such statement the record be sent back to this Court.

To date (06.07.2024).

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu  
Special Judge(Pocso), Kalna.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu  
Special Judge(Pocso), Kalna.

**Later dt 25.06.2024:-**

Soma Hembram, the mother of the victim girl files a petition supported by fresh Vokalatnama with a prayer to take her daughter to her custody on behalf of the V.G.

Order/ Contd....

Perused the petition. Considered.

The victim girl is called on dock and on being examined by this Court, she (VG, aged about 4 ½ years) expressed her willingness to go back with her mother to house own house.

Perused the CD itself. It appears therefrom that the mother, who wants to take her minor daughter, is the biological mother of the minor VG.

Having considered the willingness of the VG, and taking into consideration the present age of the VG as well as considering the safe custody, the prayer is allowed.

Let the V.G. (aged 4.5 years) be handed over to her biological mother's custody namely Soma Hembram by executing a P.R. Bond of Rs.500/-.

P.R. Bond of Rs.500/- as furnished by the biological mother of the victim girl Soma Hembram, is found fit, proper and the accepted.

Dict. & corr.)

Judge, Spl. Court-cum-Addl.  
Sessions Judge, Kalna.

Judge, Spl.Court-cum-ASJ,Kalna